

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-1841 (ABJ)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
I. DOJ HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT ITS SEARCH WAS ADEQUATE.....	2
II. DOJ HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT EXEMPTION 7(A) APPLIES.	5
A. DOJ’s Own Submissions Confirm that There Was No Pending or Reasonably Anticipated Law Enforcement Proceeding.....	6
B. DOJ Has Not Met Its Burden to Demonstrate Interference.	9
III. DOJ HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT IT PRODUCED ALL SEGREGABLE INFORMATION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ash Grove Cement Co. v. FTC</i> , 511 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Assassination Archives & Res. Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Badran v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 652 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	7
<i>Bevins v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 801 F.2d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Carter, Fullerton & Hayes LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16, 19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 8, 13
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA</i> , 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. OMB</i> , No. 07-4997, 2008 WL 5129417 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008).....	19
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>E. Coast Eng’g, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , No. 80-2752, 1981 WL 2308 (D.D.C. June 22, 1981).....	11
<i>Johnson v. EOUSA</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Keys v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>McKinley v. FHFA</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011).....	1
<i>Mokhiber v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2044).....	15

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. FBI,
759 F. Supp. 872 (D.D.C. 1991).....6, 7, 9

Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....2

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....1, 2, 4, 5

Pacific Molasses Co. v. NLRB,
577 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1978)17

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....4

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....17

Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
69 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 1999).....7

Piper v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
294 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2003).....14

Piper v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
428 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....14

Pratt v. Webster,
673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....6, 7

*Public Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary &
Water Comm’n*,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....8

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....14

Timken Co. v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
531 F. Supp. 194 (D.D.C. 1981).....12

United Am. Fin. v. Potter,
531 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....18

Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)2

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A).....10
